

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE**

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BASSETT, Jr.

Defendant/Appellant.

No. E2019-02236-CCA-R3-CD

Docket No. 110855

*Appeal from a Jury Verdict of the Criminal Court for Knox County,
Docket No. 110855*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TENNESSEE TO FILE**

Thomas H. Castelli
BPR No. 24849
Stella Yarbrough
BPR No. 33673
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37211
(615) 320-7142
tcastelli@aclu-tn.org
syarbrough@aclu-tn.org

Emerson Sykes (*pro hac vice pending*)
Vera Eidelman (*pro hac vice pending*)
Arianna Demas (*pro hac vice pending*)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
esykes@aclu.org
veidelman@aclu.org
ademas@aclu.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Evidence That Is Protected by the First Amendment and Irrelevant to Any Issue Before the Court Is Inadmissible on Constitutional Grounds	6
B. The Evidence at Issue—Defendant’s Music Video—Is Protected Under the First Amendment.....	9
C. Admitting the Music Video Violated Defendant’s First Amendment Rights Because the Video Was Not Relevant to Any Issue Before the Court.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	8
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	15
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 903 So.2d 691 (Miss. 2005).....	5
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	12
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....	passim
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	12
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	4
<i>Hannah v. State</i> , 23 A.3d 192 (Md. 2011).....	5, 14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 9
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	12
<i>Leech v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 582 S.W.2d 738 (Tenn. 1979).....	3

<i>Luke Records v. Navarro</i> , 960 F.2d 134 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Paterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961).....	12
<i>See Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	5
<i>State v. Cheeseboro</i> , 552 S.E.2d 300 (S.C. 2001)	5, 14
<i>State v. McCary</i> , 119 S.W.3d 226 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2003)	6
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 641 S.E.2d 844 (N.C. App. 2007).....	7
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2020 WL 3412275 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 22, 2020)	13
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 218 N.J. 496 (N.J. 2014)	4, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	8
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 333 Fed. App'x 17 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 761 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2014)	13

<i>United States v. Newsom</i> , 452 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	14
<i>United States v. Serrano-Ramirez</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 918 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	13
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959).....	4
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	4, 9, 10

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 19	2, 3

RULES

Tenn. R. Evid. 404(b).....	6
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea Dennis, <i>Poetic (In)Justice? Rap Music Lyrics as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence</i> , 31 Colum. J.L. & Arts 1 (2007)	10
Dolly Parton, <i>Banks of the Ohio</i> (Sony Masterworks 2014)	11
Erik Nielson & Andrea L. Dennis, <i>Rap on Trial</i> (The New Press, 2019).....	4, 15
Johnny Cash, <i>Folsom Prison Blues</i> (Columbia Records 1969)	11
Prison Policy Institute, <i>Tennessee Incarceration Rates by Race/Ethnicity 2010</i> (May 28, 2014).....	15
